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3 

LETTER OF SUBMITTAL 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 
COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, 

Washington, DC, June 21, 2019. 
Hon. NANCY PELOSI 
Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives 
Washington, DC. 

DEAR MADAM SPEAKER: By direction of the Committee on Appro-
priations, I submit herewith the Committee’s report on the further 
revised suballocation of budget allocations for fiscal year 2020. 

The suballocations contained in this report revise the suballoca-
tions contained in House Report 116–103, and are consistent with 
the levels contained the ‘‘Allocation of Spending Authority to the 
House Committee on Appropriations’’ printed in the Congressional 
Record on May 3, 2019, pursuant to section 1 of House Resolution 
293 of the 116th Congress, as well as subsequent adjustments 
printed in the Congressional Record by the chairman of the House 
Committee on the Budget. 

The revised suballocations also incorporate anticipated adjust-
ments to the Committee on Appropriations’ 302(a) allocation for 
funding provided for disaster relief in the Department of Homeland 
Security Appropriations Act, 2019, which the committee ordered re-
ported on Tuesday, June 11, 2019. The adjustments to the 302(a) 
allocation will be provided after that legislation is reported to the 
House, at which time the revised suballocation for the Sub-
committee on Homeland Security will be effective. 

Sincerely, 
NITA M. LOWEY, 

Chairwoman. 

(III) 
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Union Calendar No. 92 
116TH CONGRESS REPORT " ! HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 1st Session 116–124 

REPORT ON THE FURTHER REVISED SUBALLOCATION OF 
BUDGET ALLOCATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 

JUNE 21, 2019.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of 
the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mrs. LOWEY, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

R E P O R T 

FURTHER REVISED SUBALLOCATION OF BUDGET ALLOCATIONS FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2020 

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report 
revising the suballocation of budget allocations for fiscal year 2020 
set forth in House Report 116–59 (May 14, 2019) and revised in 
House Report 116–80 (May 20, 2019) and House Report 116–103 
(June 4, 2019). 

The revised suballocations in this report are consistent with the 
‘‘Allocation of Spending Authority to the House Committee on Ap-
propriations’’ printed in the Congressional Record on May 3, 2019, 
by the chairman of the House Committee on the Budget pursuant 
to section 1 of House Resolution 293 of the 116th Congress. In ad-
dition, the revised suballocations are consistent with subsequent 
adjustments to the Committee on Appropriations’ discretionary al-
location printed in the Congressional Record on May 15, 2019, June 
4, 2019, and June 21, 2019, by the chairman of the House Com-
mittee on the Budget as well as anticipated adjustments for dis-
aster relief funding already approved by the Committee on Appro-
priations. 

At this time the Committee on Appropriations has approved its 
recommendations for all 12 annual appropriations acts for fiscal 
year 2020. 

This report is submitted pursuant to section 302(e) of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974. 
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FURTHER REVISED SUBALLOCATION OF BUDGET ALLOCATIONS 
FISCAL YEAR 2020 BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS 

[In millions of dollars] 

Subcommittee Discretionary Mandatory Total 

Agriculture: 
Budget authority ........................................................................ 24,310 104,784 129,094 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 22,900 97,151 120,051 

Commerce, Justice, Science: 
Base: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 66,395 336 66,731 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 72,000 329 72,329 

2020 Census: 
Budget authority ........................................................................ 7,500 ............................ 7,500 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 5,400 ............................ 5,400 
Total: 

Budget authority .................................................................... 73,895 336 74,231 
Outlays ................................................................................... 77,400 329 77,729 

Defense: 
Base: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 622,082 514 622,596 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 624,175 514 624,689 

OCO / GWOT: 1 
Budget authority ........................................................................ 68,079 ............................ 68,079 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 38,227 ............................ 38,227 
Total: 

Budget authority .................................................................... 690,161 514 690,675 
Outlays ................................................................................... 662,402 514 662,916 

Energy and Water: 
Budget authority ........................................................................ 46,413 ............................ 46,413 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 44,800 ............................ 44,800 

Financial Services and General Government: 
Base: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 24,550 22,483 47,033 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 24,300 22,475 46,775 

Tax Enforcement: 
Budget authority ........................................................................ 400 ............................ 400 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 338 ............................ 338 
Total: 

Budget authority .................................................................... 24,950 22,483 47,433 
Outlays ................................................................................... 24,638 22,475 47,113 

Homeland Security: 
Base: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 49,736 1,802 51,538 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 60,023 1,796 61,819 

Disaster Relief: 
Budget authority ........................................................................ 14,075 ............................ 14,075 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 704 ............................ 704 
Total: 

Budget authority .................................................................... 63,811 1,802 65,613 
Outlays ................................................................................... 60,727 1,796 62,523 

Interior, Environment: 
Base: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 37,277 64 37,341 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 35,650 65 35,715 

Wildfire Supression: 
Budget authority ........................................................................ 2,250 ............................ 2,250 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 2,250 ............................ 2,250 
Total: 

Budget authority .................................................................... 39,527 64 39,591 
Outlays ................................................................................... 37,900 65 37,965 

Labor, Health and Human Services, Education: 
Base: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 189,876 830,578 1,020,454 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 190,500 829,945 1,020,445 
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FURTHER REVISED SUBALLOCATION OF BUDGET ALLOCATIONS 
FISCAL YEAR 2020 BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

Subcommittee Discretionary Mandatory Total 

Program Integrity: 
Budget Authority ........................................................................ 1,842 ............................ 1,842 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 1,481 ............................ 1,481 
Total: 

Budget Authority .................................................................... 191,718 830,578 1,022,296 
Outlays ................................................................................... 191,981 829,945 1,021,926 

Legislative Branch: 
All except Senate: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 3,972 121 4,093 
Senate items: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 1,038 29 1,067 
Total Legislative:.

Budget authority .................................................................. 5,010 150 5,160 
Outlays ................................................................................. 5,037 149 5,186 

Military Construction, Veterans Affairs: 
Base: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 105,217 114,950 220,167 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 99,500 114,775 214,275 

OCO / GWOT: 1 
Budget authority ........................................................................ 921 ............................ 921 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 7 ............................ 7 
Total: 

Budget authority .................................................................... 106,138 114,950 221,088 
Outlays ................................................................................... 99,507 114,775 214,282 

State, Foreign Operations: 
Base: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 48,381 159 48,540 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 48,750 159 48,909 

OCO / GWOT: 1 
Budget authority ........................................................................ 8,000 ............................ 8,000 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 2,174 ............................ 2,174 
Total: 

Budget authority .................................................................... 56,381 159 56,540 
Outlays ................................................................................... 50,924 159 51,083 

Transportation, HUD: 
Budget authority ........................................................................ 75,771 ............................ 75,771 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 133,300 ............................ 133,300 

Total: 
Base: 

Budget authority ........................................................................ 1,295,018 1,075,820 2,370,838 
Outlays ....................................................................................... 1,360,935 1,067,358 2,428,293 

Adjustments (2020 Census, Disaster Relief, OCO / GWOT, Pro-
gram Integrity, Tax Enforcement, Wildfire Supression): 

Budget Authority .................................................................... 103,067 ............................ 103,067 
Outlays ................................................................................... 50,581 ............................ 50,581 

Grand Total (Base and Adjustments): 
Budget authority .................................................................. 1,398,085 1,075,820 2,473,905 
Outlays ................................................................................. 1,411,516 1,067,358 2,478,874 

SBDV 2020–5 

1 OCO/GWOT = Overseas Contingency Operations / Global War on Terrorism. 
NOTE.—The amounts in this report do not include funding recommended in fiscal 

year 2020 appropriation bills that is designated as being for an emergency require-
ment pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 
(Deficit Control Act). Consistent with the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, in the 
House of Representatives such funding does not count against the committee’s allo-
cation. In addition, the amounts in this report do not include funding recommended 
for the purposes specified in the 21st Century Cures Act (Public Law 114–255). Pur-
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suant to title I of that act, such funding does not count for the purposes of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974 or the Deficit Control Act. 
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